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Travel on all roads and streets is 
up by'2.7 percent for July 1998 

Note: All data for this month are preliminary. Revised values for the previous month are shown in Tables 1 and 2. 
1 

All vehicle-miles of travel computed with 1996 Table VM-2 as a base 

Compiled with data on hand as of September 23, 1998. 





Traffic Volume f rends - July 1998 

Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during July 1 998 
on all roads and streets in the nation increased by 2.7 percent as compared to July 1997 
resulting in estimated travel for the month at 237.0 billion vehicle-miles. This total includes 
96.4 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 140.5 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Travel for the current month as well the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 
I All Roads and Streets 

Year July Year to Date 
1970 1 06,392 642,193 
1971 1 12,466 678,089 
1 972 1 18,594 729,707 
1973 121,685 757,203 
1 974 120,890 733,715 
1 975 124,493 762,388 
1976 1 30,891 81 0,582 
1977 136,199 840,737 
1978 148,209 886,150 
1 979 134,853 883,389 
1980 136,250 873,876 
1981 141,253 893,180 
1982 152,200 909,890 
1983 156,823 944,000 
1984 161,702 984,798 
1985 1 66,881 1,017,858 
1986 171,114 1,051,927 
1987 175,783 1,104,674 
1988 1 84,779 1 ,I 66,778 
1989 190,985 1,215,695 
1990 195,470 1,249,210 
1991 198,387 1,253,637 
1992 206,616 1,298,275 
1993 209,838 1,326,364 
1 994 21 4,778 1,356,007 
1995 21 7,188 1,405,475 
1996 225,109 1,428,788 
1997 230,648 1,461,961 
1998 236,981 1,494,965 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same-month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for I 

the current month. 
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For additional information: r Travel Monitoring Division 
Federal Highway Administration 
400 7th Street, S.W., Room 3300, HPM-30 Phone (202) 366-01 75 
Washington, DC 20590 FAX (202) 366-7742 





Federal Highway Administration 
Office of Highway Information Management 
400 7th Street S.W. 

+ Washington, D.C. 20590 

i 

r . i  

Table 1 - Estimated lndividual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 

System 

4 

Month 

JAN 1 FEB / MAR I APRIL I MAY / JUNE 1 JULY 1 AUG I SEP 1 OCT 1 NOV I DEC 

* System entries may not add to give "All Systems" total due to rounding. 

Table 2 - Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 
Month 

System JAN I FEB I MAR APRIL I MAY 1 JUNE I JULY / AUG I SEP I OCT I NOV 1 DEC 

1997 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

1997 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 
All Systems 

16.7 

26.9 

25.7 

27.3 

65.7 

ZS2 
188.5 

1998 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

16.7 

26.9 

25.7 

27.3 

65.7 

188.5 

19.6 

31.4 

29.3 

30.5 

71.1 

210.8 

1998 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

33.2 

53.6 

50.3 

53.7 

128.7 

U 
370.9 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

16.5 

26.8 

24.6 

26.4 

63.0 

182.4 

18.8 

31.2 

29.2 

29.6 

70.9 

208.1 

20.8 

34.6 

31.8 

31.1 

73.5 

221.7 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

52.8 

85.1 

79.6 

84.2 

199.7 

BI.2 
581.7 

18.1 

28.3 

26.7 

28.2 

67.8 

2725 
196.6 

21.3 

34.7 

31.7 

30.8 

72.1 

219.8 

18.1 

28.3 

26.7 

28.2 

67.8 

196.6 

Percent Change In Cumulative Monthly Travel 1998 vs. 1997 

Percent Change In lndividual Monthly Travel 1998 vs. 1997 

7l.6 

116.3 

108.8 

113.8 

270.7 

108.6 

789.8 

35.3 

55.9 

51.5 

55.0 

131.3 

382.0 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 

All Systems 

23.2 

37.5 

33.3 

31.9 

74.0 

2 6 . 2 2 5 . I 2 & 8 2 8 4 ~ 2 9 3 ~ a a 4 2 9 3 ~ 2 8 3  
230.6 

, 17.2 
27.5 

24.8 

26.7 

63.5 

185.4 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

92.4 

150.9 

140.7 

144.9 

344.2 

138.5 

1011.5 

54.8 

87.1 

80.5 

85.5 

202.3 

82.0 
592.2 

8.2 

5.3 

4.0 

3.3 

3.3 

42 
4.3 

23.5 

37.6 

33.2 

32.2 

74.0 

231.3 

19.6 

31.3 

29.0 

30.6 

70.9 

210.2 

8.2 

5.3 

4.0 

3.3 

3.3 

4.7 
4.3 

4.4 

2.9 

0.6 

1.4 

0.8 

2J-J 
1.6 

113.6 

185.6 

172.4 

175.7 

416.2 

167.8 

1231.3 

75.1 

120.0 

110.5 

116.0 

274.7 

111.3 

807.6 

6.3 

4.1 

2.3 

2.4 

2.0 

34 
3 .O 

20.3 

32.9 

30.0 

30.5 

72.4 

2 7 . 5 2 & . . ! 3 2 9 3 X ! 2 I ; m s 3 L 5  
215.3 

-0.1 

-0.5 

-1.1 

0.1 

-0.2 

-0.3 

19.7 

33.3 

30.2 

29.7 

69.3 

210.6 

136.8 

223.1 

205.6 

207.6 

490.3 

198.4 
1462.0 

96.9 

155.7 

143.0 

147.4 

348.6 

141.4 

1033.1 

3.9 

2.4 

1 .I 

1.6 

1.3 

2 2  
1.8 

20.6 

34.1 

31.0 

31.1 

72.1 

218.6 

19.4 

30.5 

27.7 

28.6 

67.2 

201.4 

- 

21 8 -  
35.7 

32.5 

31.4 

74.0 

225.5 

7.8 

5.3 

2.9 

2.9 

2.1 

3.2 
3.5 

19.3 

30.6 

28.2 

30.2 

71.2 

207.8 

160.4 

260.8 

238.9 

239.8 

564.3 

229.1 

. 1693.2 

118.9 

191.6 

175.4 

178.4 

422.2 

171.4 

1258.0 

5.0 

3.2 

1.6 

1.9 

1.5 

2.5 
2.3 

35.9 

32.4 

31.0 

73.6 

224.9 

5.0 

3.1 

1.9 

0.9 

0.6 

19 
1.7 

143.0 

230.2 

209.1 

211.9 

497.9 

202.9 

1495.0 

2 2 . 0 7  

38.6 

33.7 

33.4 

75.6 

237.0 

180.1 

294.1 

269.0 

269.5 

633.6 

257.6 
1903.8 

5.0 

3.2 

1.6 

1.7 

1.3 

22 
2.1 

3.4 

3.5 

2.2 

0.9 

2.1 

2.22 
2.3 

3.9 

2.8 

1.4 

4.7 

2.2 

2& 
2.7 

200.7 

328.2 

300.1 

300.6 

705.8 

28L1 
2122.4 

4.7 

3.2 

1.7 

1.6 
1.4~ 

2.2 
2.2 

4.5 

3.2 

1.7 

2.0 

1.5 

22 
2.3 

220.1 

358.7 

327.8 

329.2 

773.0 

314.9 

2323.8 

239.5 

389.3 

356.0 

359.4 

844.2 

2531.6 





Sauth Atlantic 

* 

TOTALS 62,698 60,751 3.2 

Note: Where Number of Stations are shown as dashes, the value 
derived from the estimated VMT based on data from surroundin 

s By Region and State 
June 

I I Vehicle-Miles 
Number (Millions) Percent 

of 1998 1997 Change 
Stations (Revised) 

for Vehicle-Miles and Percent Change are 
States or the Nationwide average VMT. 













Traffic Volume Trends Rural* 
Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year 

(Includes Preliminary Data for July 1998) 

Year - 1997 I 

D 

iU 

Jun 21.287 2.0 

Q2 60,887 1.4 

1 st Half 113,644 2.8 

Jul 23,202 3.0 

Aug 23,544 2.7 

S ~ P  19.684 1.5 

[May 20,767 2.2 )May 34,635 2.5 \May 31,849 1.8 ]May 87,251 2.2 lMay 221,722 1.41 

Jun 34.712 2.1 

Q2 100,536 2.0 

1st Half 185,600 2.9 

Jul 37,549 3.4 

Aug 37,644 2.1 

Sep 33.308 2.6 

Q3 66,430 2.5 

3 QS 180,074 2.7 

Oct 20,626 3.5 

I 

Rural Interstate % 

Jan 16,696 3.7 

Feb 16,475 5.5 

Mar 19.586 4.5 

Q1 52,757 4.6 

Apr 18,833 -0.2 

Q3 108,501 2.7 

3 QS 294,101 2.8 

Oct 34,l 07 2.4 

I Dec 19.323 3.5 

Q4 59,386 4.0 

Dec 30.59Q 3.3 

Q4 95,224 2.6 

2nd Half 125,816 3.2 

Year 239,460 3.0 

I Year - 1998 

Rural Other Arterial % 

Jan 26,889 3.3 

Feb 26,755 4.6 

Mar 31.42Q 4.1 

Q1 85,064 4.0 

Apr 31,189 1.3 

Jun 31.678 1.6 

Q2 92,727 1.6 

1st Half 172,375 2.4 

Jul 33,271 2.3 

Aug 33,210 1.4 

Sep 30.185 2.1 

Q3 96,666 1.9 

3 Qs 269,041 2.2 

Oct 31,039 1.0 

Nov 27,722 0.7 

Dec 28.19Q 3.0 

Q4 86,960 1.5 

2nd Half 183,626 1.7 

Year 356,001 2.1 

2nd Half 203,725 2.7 

Year 389,325 2.8 

Other Rural 32 

Jan 25,707 2.5 

Feb 24,633 3.4 

Mar 29.308 4.0 

Q1 79,648 3.3 

Apr 29,200 1.5 

Jun 87,677 1.9 

Q2 254,150 1.7 

1 st Half 471,619 2.7 

Jul 94,022 2.9 

Aug 94,398 2.0 

Sep 83.177 2.1 

Q3 271,597 2.4 

3 Qs 743,216 2.6 

Oct 85,772 2.1 

Nov 77,686 2.3 

Dec 78.112 3.2 

Q4 241,570 2.6 

2nd Half 513,167 2.5 

Year 984,786 2.6 

Rural Interstate % 

Jan 18,058 8.2 

Feb 17,195 4.4 

Mar 19,575 -0.1 

Q1 54,828 3.9 

Apr 20,309 7.8 

May 21,805 5.0 

Jun 2F 001 3.4 

Q2 64,115 5.3 

1st Half 11 8,943 4.7 

Jul 24,105 3.9 

Aug 0 - 
S ~ P  Q - 

Q3 24,105 3.9 

3 Qs 143,048 4.5 

Oct 0 - 

* Table 9B Rural 

Jun 219.812 2.0 

Q2 649,662 1.6 

1 st Half 1,231,314 2.3 

Jul 230,648 2.5 

Aug 231,269 1 .O 

Sep 210.615 1.5 

Q3 672,532 1.6 

3 Qs 1,903,846 2.1 

Oct 218,559 1.3 

Nov 201,437 0.9 

Dec 207.791 3.1 

Q4 627,787 1.8 

2nd Half 1,300,319 1.7 

Year 2,531,633 2.0 

Nov 0 - 
Dec 4 - 

Q4 O 
2nd Half 24,105 4.5 

\ Year 143,048 4.5 

Total Rural % 

Jan 69,292 3.1 

Feb 67,863 4.4 

Mar 80.314 4.2 

Q1 217,469 3.9 

Apr 79,222 1.0 

Rural Other Attenal %z 

Jan 28,320 5.3 

Feb 27,541 2.9 

Mar 31.253 -0.5 

Ql 87,114 2.4 

Apr 32,852 5.3 

May 35,726 3.1 

Jun 35.921 3.5 

Q2 104,499 3.9 

1st Half 191,613 3.2 

Jul 38,593 2.8 

Aug 0 - 
Sep Q - 

Q3 38,593 2.8 

3 Qs 230,206 3.2 

Oct 0 - 

All Systems % 

Jan 188,506 2.7 

Feb 182,386 3.3 

Mar 210.76Q 3.2 

Q1 581,652 3.1 

Apr 208,l 28 1.4 

Nov 0 - 
Dec Q - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 38,593 3.2 

Year 230,206 3.2 

Other Rural 32 

Jan 26,741 4.0 

Feb 24,778 0.6 

Mar 28.974 -1.1 

Ql 80,493 1.1 

Apr 30,049 2.9 

May 32,463 1.9 

Jun 32.367 2.2 

Q2 94,879 2.3 

I st Half 175,372 1.7 

Jul 33,742 1.4 

Aug 0 - 
Sep P - 

Q3 33,742 1.4 

3Qs 209,114 1.7 

Oct 0 - 
Nov 0 - 
Dec Q - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 33,742 1.7 

Year 209,114 1.7 

Total Rurd 24 
Jan 73,119 5.5 

Feb 69,514 2.4 

Mar 39.802 -0.6 

Q1 222,435 2.3 

Apr 83,210 5.0 

May 89,994 3.1 

Jun 90.289 3.0 

Q2 263,493 3.7 

1 st Half 485,928 3.0 

Jul 96,440 2.6 

Aug 0 - 
Sep Q - 

Q3 96,440 2.6 

3 Qs 582,368 3.0 

Oct 0 - 

All Svstems 4: 

Jan 196,647 4.3 

Feb 185,384 1.6 

Mar 210,189 -0.3 

Q1 592,220 1.8 

Apr 215,346 3.5 

May 225,522 1.7 

Jun 224.897 2.3 

Q2 665,765 2.5 

IstHalf 1,257,985 2.2 

Jul 236,981 2.7 

Aug 0 

Sep Q 

Q3 236,981 2.7 

3 Qs 1,494,966 2.3 

Oct 0 

Nov 0 - 
Dec Q - 

Q4 0 

2nd Half 96,440 3.0 

Year 582,368 3.0 

Nov 0 

Dec Q 
Q4 0 

2nd Half 236,981 2.3 

Year 1,494,966 2.3 





Traffic Volume Trends Urban* 
Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year 

(Includes Preliminary Data for July 1998) 

Year - 1997 

Feb 26,373 2.8 Feb 63,023 2.7 Feb 25,127 2.4 
ar 

Mar 30.539 2.5 Mar 71.061 2.6 Mar 28.846 2.9 

Q1 84,223 2.7 Q1 199,746 2.6 Q1 80,214 2.5 

Apr 29,616 1.7 Apr 70,937 1.8 Apr 28,353 1 .O 

Urban Interstate % 

Jan 27,311 2.9 

1st Half 175,697 4.9 1st Half 416,234 2.0 1st Half 167,764 1.8 

Jul 31,927 2.5 Jul 74,035 1.5 Jul 30,664 3.3 

A u ~  32,164 0.6 A u ~  74,015 -0.6 A u ~  30,692 2.1 

Sep 29.664 1.7 Sep 69:341 0.0 Sep 28.433 2.8 

Q3 93,755 1.6 Q3 217,391 0.3 Q3 89,789 2.7 

Feb 114,523 2.7 1~eb 182,386 3.3 1 
Urban Other Arterial % 

Jan 65,662 2.6 

Mar 130.446 2.7 1 ~ a r  210.71Fi0 3.2 ( 
Q1 364,183 2.6 Q1 581,652 3.1 

Apr 128,906 1.6 Apr 208,128 1.4 

May 134,471 0.9 May 221,722 1.4 

Other Urban % 

Jan 26,241 2.0 

Jun 132.135 2.0 Jun 2- 
Q2 395,512 1.5 Q2 649,662 1.6 

2a0 1 
I st Half 759,695 2.0 1 1 st Half 1,231.31 4 2.3 1 

Total Urban 3 

Jan 119,214 2.5 

Aug 136,871 

Sep 127.438 

Q3 400,935 

All Systems % 

Jan 188,506 2.7 

0.3 Aug 231,269 

1.0 Sep 210,615 

1 .I Q3 672,532 

3Qs 1,160,630 1.7 3 Qs 1,903,846 2.1 

Oct 132,787 0.8 Oct 218,559 1.3 

Nov 123,751 0.0 l ~ o v  201,437 0.9 1 
Dec 129.679 3.1 l~ec 3ZQZ,ZQI 3.1 1 

2nd Half 787,152 1.2 2nd Half 1,300,319 1.7 

Year 1,546,847 1.6 Year 2,531,633 2.0 

Year - 1998 

Urban Interslate % Urban Other Arterial 3 Other Urban % Total Urban %2 L!d&Bm= % 

Jan 28,219 3.3 Jan 67,823 3.3 Jan 27,486 4.7 Jan 123,528 3.6 Jan 196,647 4.3 

Feb 26,743 1.4 Feb 63,498 0.8 Feb 25,625 2.0 Feb 115,870 1.2 Feb 185,384 1.6 

Mar 30.565 0.1 Mar 70.941 -0.2 Mar 28.881 0.1 Mar 130.387 -0.0 Mar 210.189 -0.3 

Q1 85,531 1.6 Q1 202,262 1.3 Q1 81,992 2.2 Q1 369,785 1.5 Q1 592,220 1.8 

Apr 30,483 2.9 Apr 72,394 2.1 Apr 29,259 3.2 Apr 132,136 2.5 Apr 215,346 3.5 

May 31,386 0.9 May 73,951 0.6 May 30,191 1.0 May 135,528 0.8 May 225,522 1.7 

Jun W 0.9 Jun 73.611 2.1 Jun 29.961 2.2 Jun 134.608 1.9Jun ,224,BE 2.3 

Q2 92,905 1.6 Q2 219,956 1.6 Q2 89,411 2.1 Q2 402,272 1.7 Q2 665,765 2.5 

1 st Half 178,436 1.6 1st Half 422,218 1.4 1 st Half 171,403 2.2 1st Half 772,057 1.6 1st Half 1,257,985 2.2 

JuI 33,443 4.7 Jul 75,642 2.2 Jul 31,456 2.6 Jul 140,541 2.9 Jul 236,981 2.7 

Aug 0 - Aug 0 - Aug 0 - Aug 0 - Aug 0 

S ~ P  Q - Sep Q - Sep Q - Sep Q - Sep Q 
Q3 33,443 4.7 Q3 75,642 2.2 Q3 31,456 2.6 Q3 140,541 2.9 Q3 236,981 2.7 

3 Qs 21 1,879 2.0 3 Qs 497,860 1.5 3 Qs 202,859 2.2 3Qs 912,598 1.8 3 Qs 1,494,966 2.3 

Oct 0 - Oct 0 - Oct 0 - Oct 0 - Oct 0 

NOV 0 - Nov 0 - Nov 0 - Nov 0 - Nov 0 

Dec Q - Dec Q - Dec Q - Dec 0 - Dec Q 

Q4 0 Q4 0 Q4 0 Q4 0 Q4 0 

2nd Half 33,443 2.0 2nd Half 75,642 1.5 2nd Half 31,456 2.2 2nd Half 140,541 1.8 2nd Half 236,981 2.3 

Year 211,879 2.0 Year 497,860 1.5 Year 202,859 2.2 Year 912,598 1.8 Year 1,494,966 2.3 

* Table 9B Urban 




